RUS Bulletin 1728F-800
Viewing Instructions
There are both bookmarks and links imbedded in this file.
Browsing with bookmarks
Bookmarks mark parts of a document for quick access.
To jump to a topic by using its bookmark:
1. The bookmarks are shown on the left side of the screen. If a triangle
appears to the left of the bookmark, click the triangle to show or hide

and in the tables in the Appendix. Note that the dash (“-”) has been replaced
with a period (“.”). The period is used to distinguish the new numbering scheme
from the historical REA numbering system.
4.2 In both the historical and the new numbering systems, the assembly unit
number may be preceded by a letter prefix. These prefixes denote either the
voltage or type of use for which the assembly unit is designed. A complete list of
all of the number prefixes used by RUS is shown in Table 4 of the Appendix.
4.3 Likewise, assembly unit numbers may be immediately followed by one or
more alphabetic suffixes. Each letter suffix denotes a meaning. As a rule, an
assembly unit number with a suffix means the assembly unit is a slight variation
of the assembly unit with the same number without a suffix. The list of suffixes
was expanded and each alphabetic suffix was assigned a specific meaning.
Table 5 in the Appendix lists the historical and new suffixes and their denoted
meanings.
Bulletin 1728F-800
Page 6
4.4 Two new special numbering conventions were also established. First,
identification numbers (“N2”) that start with the number zero (“0”) denote that the
assembly unit is less than a whole standard RUS assembly unit. Thus, for
accounting purposes, an assembly unit whose identification number begins with
the number zero is less than a whole retirement unit. Secondly, the identification
numbers (“N2”) for anchors (“F” assembly units) are generally one
one-thousandth (1/1,000) of the anchor’s designated maximum holding power.
For instance, the expanding anchor numbered “F1.8” has a maximum holding
power of 8,000 pounds.
4.5 In summary, the format of all of the assembly unit numbers in RUS
Bulletin 1728F-803 are in the same format as shown below. Many of the
numbers do not contain a prefix nor a suffix. The standard format shown below
has been expanded to show the proper placement of a prefix (“P’) and suffixes
(“S1” and “S2”). Prefixes and suffixes are only added to assembly unit numbers
when applicable as explained above.
PL1N1 . N2S1S2
An example of a typical assembly unit number in RUS Bulletin 1728F-803 is:
“VC4.1L”. This same example is shown above in Section 3.3. The only
difference in the newer format is that the dash (“-“) has been replaced with a
period (“.”). The meanings of the characters in this particular example are the
same.
4.6 All of the numbering rules and conventions, and the meanings of the
characters within the assembly unit numbers are documented within this bulletin.
RUS endeavors to keep assembly unit numbers short, uniform, understandable,
meaningful, and in a standard format. Thus, the identification numbers (“N2”)
should not be more than two digits, and the number of suffixes should not be
more than three characters (letters).
Bulletin 1728F-800
Appendix
Page 7
TABLE 1
CATEGORIES OF CONSTRUCTION ASSEMBLY UNITS
CATEGORY DESCRIPTION
(Function of Assembly Unit)
NEW DESIGNATION
(RUS 1728F-803)
HISTORICAL REA
DESIGNATION
Single-Phase Primary and Neutral
Conductor Support
A A
Two-Phase Primary and Neutral
Conductor Support
B B
Three-Phase Primary and Neutral
Conductor Support
C C
Double Circuit Primary and
Neutral